

No. 17-1111

In the Supreme Court of the United States

J.B. HUNT TRANSPORT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

GERARDO ORTEGA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TRUCK RENTING
AND LEASING ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID B. SALMONS

Counsel of Record

STEPHEN K. DIXON

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 739-3000

david.salmons@morganlewis.com

stephen.dixon@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE BROAD LANGUAGE OF THE FAAAA’S PREEMPTION PROVISION ADVANCES CONGRESS’S GOAL THAT MOTOR CARRIERS FACE A UNIFORM SET OF NATIONAL REGULATIONS	6
II. THIS CASE IS OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE TO PROVIDERS AND RECIPIENTS OF MOTOR CARRIER SERVICES	9
A. Under Any Standard, The California Laws And Regulations The Ninth Circuit Found Not To Be Preempted Substantially Affect The Rates, Routes, And Prices Of Motor Carriers....	9
B. The Size And Importance Of California And Its Neighboring States Weigh In Favor Of Review Of The Ninth Circuit’s Approach To FAAAA Preemption	15
III. THIS CASE IS PARTICULARLY APPROPRIATE FOR REVIEW	16
A. This Case Concerns Interstate Commercial Trucking Activity.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. This Case Concerns Minimum Wage Laws, In Addition To Meal And Rest Break Rules	17
C. This Case Exemplifies The Ninth Circuit’s Continued Effort To Re- Regulate The Trucking Industry By Judicial Fiat.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brown v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	6
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Nw., Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....	10
<i>Ortega v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc.</i> , No. CV 07-08336 BRO FMOX, 2013 WL 5933889 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2013).....	12
<i>Ortega v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc.</i> , 694 F. App'x 589 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 8, 9
<i>Ortega v. J.B. Hunt Transp. Inc.</i> , No. CV 07-08336 BRO SHX, 2014 WL 2884560 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2014).....	14, 16
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	7
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	7, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
 RULES	
S. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1) (Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994)	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(A)	8
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. REP. NO. 103-677 (1994)	7
State of California Dep’t of Trans., <i>2015 California Public Road Data, Table I</i> (June 2017), http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq /tsip/hpms/hpmslibrary/prd/prd2015.p df	15
